



**STATE OF TENNESSEE  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

**COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE**  
SUITE 700, JAMES K. POLK BUILDING  
505 DEADERICK STREET  
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243-1402  
(615) 741-2848

**CLAY BRIGHT**  
COMMISSIONER

**BILL LEE**  
GOVERNOR

**To:** Governor Bill Lee  
Lt. Governor Randy McNally  
Cameron Sexton, Speaker of the House  
Tre Hargett, Secretary of State  
Justin P. Wilson, Comptroller of Treasury  
David H. Lillard, Jr., State Treasurer  
Commissioner Butch Eley, Finance & Administration

**From:** Clay Bright, Commissioner *CB*  
Tennessee Department of Transportation

**Date:** November 12, 2020

**Subject:** Quarterly Report on Road Projects to the State Building Commission

Pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 54, Chapter 5, Section 1401, enclosed is the Department of Transportation's Quarterly Report on the status of all highway and road projects approved by the General Assembly as part of the Department's budget.

This report provides a status of current projects in the Transportation Improvement Programs for Fiscal Years 2018-2019, 2019-2020 and 2020-2021. A status is indicated for phases underway, and a letting date with initial contract price is provided for construction work which has been let to a contractor. For those construction projects that are completed during the quarter, we also include the final cost and a contributing factor remark for those projects with a significant cost increase. For the remaining approved projects, we have provided an estimated schedule to begin work.

If I can be of additional assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Enclosures

CB/RP/bt

**CC:** State Building Commission  
Ann McGauran, State Architect  
Clark Milner, Deputy Counsel to the Governor  
Tim Sigler, Speaker of the Senate  
Kevin Johnson, Speaker of the House  
Jonathan Rummel, Secretary of State's Office

Rachelle Cabading, Comptroller's Office  
Roy West, Treasury Office  
Eugene Neubert, Deputy Commissioner  
Angela Scott, Finance & Administration  
Bruce Davis, Legislative Budget Analysis  
Paul Degges, Brian Carroll, TDOT



**TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**  
**FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 09/30/2020**  
**PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM**

<u>COUNTY</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Bedford 100352.01	SR-16	(Madison St.) From near SR-64 east of Shelbyville to near Jenkins Road ( IA)	2.3	2017-18	Construction	Let 8-18	\$22.6			
Bedford 100352.02	SR-16	(Madison St.) From west of Jenkins Road to SR-276 (Thompson Creek Road)	3.7	2016-17	Construction	Let 10-17	\$31.8			
Benton 105768.00	SR-1	From Camden Bypass to Tennessee River (IA)	4.1	2018-19	Construction	Spring 22				
Benton, Decatur 124119.00	I-40	From West of US-641/SR-69 in Decatur County to SR-191 (Birdsong Road) in Benton County (IA)	8.2	2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	Spring 22				
Benton, Houston 040813.01	SR-147	Ferry Service across the Tennessee River, SR-69A to SR-147 (IA)	0.3	2020-21	Operations	Underway				
Benton, Houston 040813.04	SR-147	Ferry Service Operations across the Tennessee River	0.8	2019-20	Construction	Underway				
Blount, Knox 124131.00	I-40	ITS Expansion from I-140 MM 2 to SR-115 (US-129, Alcoa HWY, Exit 11 (IA)	9.2	2018-19	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Blount 101651.01	SR-115	(Relocated Alcoa Highway) From Hall Road (SR-35), South of Airport Road to Proposed Interchange at Tyson Boulevard (IA)	1.3	2017-18	Construction	Let 12-18	\$39.3			
Blount 124754.00	SR-115 US-129BP	(US-129 Bypass) from SR-73 (Lamar Alexander Pkwy.) to SR-35 (IA)	2.9	2019-20	Right-of-Way	Spring 21				
Blount 101423.00	SR-162 EXT	(Pellissippi Parkway), From SR-33 to SR-73 (US-321) (IA) (Re-Budgeted-ROW&Stage Const)(IA)	4.5	2019-20	Right-of-Way	Fall 21				
Blount 101725.02	SR-336	(Montvale Rd.) From Montvale Station Road to SR-73 (Lamar Alexander Pkwy). (IA)	0.6	2018-19	Right-of-Way	Summer 21				



**TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**  
**FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 09/30/2020**  
**PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM**

<u>COUNTY</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Bradley 124013.00	I-75	Interchange Ramps at SR-308 (Lauderdale Highway) (IA)	4.5	2020-21	Construction	Spring 21				
Bradley 101430.01	SR-60	(Georgetown Rd. NW) From 4-Lane North of I-75 (Westlake Drive) to Near SR-306 (IA)	2.7	2018-19	Construction	Spring 21				
Campbell 115778.00	I-75	Truck Climbing Lane, MP 135.5 to MP 140.1 (NBL)	1.1	2015-16	Construction CNQ015 & CNS370	Let 2/12/2016 Let 11/16/2018	\$22.5	\$25.3	12.69%	
Campbell 124153.00	I-75	ITS From near MM 135 to Near MM 160 (SR9/US-25W, Jellico (IA)	25.0	2018-19	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Campbell 101407.01	SR-63	(General Carl W. Stiner Hwy.) From near Myers Lane to Frontier Road/Woodson Lane (Re-Budgeted-ROW&CONST) (IA)	4.9	2018-19	Construction	Let 6-20				
Campbell 124147.00	I-75	From Anderson-Campbell County Line to SR-9 (Appalachian HWY.) RT. and 2425 Royal Blue Rd. Lt. (IA)	4.8	2019-20	Environmental Studies	Underway				
Campbell 101407.02	SR-63	(General Carl W. Stiner Hwy) From Near Frontier Rd/Woodson Lane to Near Claiborne County Line (Re-Budgeted-ROW & CONST) (IA)	5.2	2020-21	Construction	Summer 21				
Campbell 128535.00	I-75	ITS Expansion at SR-63 (Howard Baker Road., Exit 141) Interchange and SR-9/SR-116 (US-25W, Exit 134) Interchange ( IA )	0.3	2019-20	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Cannon 124038.00	SR-1 70S	US- (W. Main St.) from West of Woodbury to New SR-1 (US-70 S) East of Woodbury (IA)	5.4	2021-22	Environmental Studies	Underway				
Carroll, Gibson 100326.01	SR-76	(E. Main St.) From west of Cades-Atwood Road to east of SR-77 (IA)	3.7	2020-21	Construction	Summer 21				



**TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**  
**FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 09/30/2020**  
**PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM**

<u>COUNTY</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Carter 043975.01	SR-91 EXT	Elizabethton Connector, (W. Elk Ave.) From near SR-67 (US-321) to near SR37- (US-19E) (IA)	4.0	2018-19	Construction	Spring 21				
Chester, Henderson, McNairy 124164.00	SR-22	From SR-69 in Milledgeville to SR-100 in Chester (IA)	8.6	2019-20	Environmental Studies	Underway				
Chester 124160.00	SR-365	SR-365 (West Main Street), From SR-5 (US-45) to Church Avenue (IA)	0.3	2019-20	Environmental Studies	Underway				
Claiborne 101409.00	SR-63	From Near Campbell County Line to Near Hall Lane (Re-Budgeted-ROW & CONST) (IA)	4.8	2018-19 2020-21	Right-of-Way Construction	Underway Summer 21				
Claiborne 105763.00	SR-63	From West of Old Town Creek to SR-32 (US-25E) (***)	6.2	2018-19	Construction	Let 12-19	\$10.6			
Claiborne 118734.00	SR-32	(Dixie Hwy) Interchange at SR-345 (IA)	0.0	2018-19 2019-20	Right-of-Way Construction	Fall 20 NS				
Clay 127491.00	SR-52	From Near Kyle St. to Existing SR-52 Near Washington St. (Celina Bypass)	0.9	2019-20	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Cocke 101399.00	SR-35	(Newport Bypass), from SR-9 to Saint Tide Hollow Road (IA)	4.6	2019-20	Construction	Spring 21				
Cocke 124292.00	I-40	ITS Rural Deployment on I-40 to State Line (IA)	21.9	2019-20	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Coffee 123817.00	SR-2	(Hillsboro Hwy) From Joe Hickerson Rd. to AEDC Rd. (IA)	2.1	2019-20	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Coffee 101589.01	SR-55	(Wilson Ave) From near First Ave. in Tullahoma to near SR-16 (US-41A) N. of Jackson St. (IA)	0.6	2018-19	Construction	Fall 22				



**TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**  
**FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 09/30/2020**  
**PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM**

<u>COUNTY</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Cumberland 114172.00	I-40	Eastbound near Mile Marker 339 (Truck Climbing Lane)	1.3	2016-17	Construction	Let 10-18	\$12.4			
Cumberland 100260.01	SR-28	Near I-40 to near Potato Farm Road (IA)	5.6	2018-19	Construction	Spring 21				
Cumberland 100260.03	SR-28	Near Potato Farm Road to near Hollow Lane (***) (IA)	2.9	2016-17	Right-of-Way	Underway				
Fentress, Cumberland 100260.05	SR-28	(S. York Hwy.) From near Lowe Road in Cumberland County to near Little Road north of SR-62 in Fentress County (IA)	3.3	2020-21	Construction	Summer 21				
Cumberland 100268.01	SR-101	(Peavine Road), Firetower Road to East of Lakeview Drive	2.9	2012-13	Construction	Let 12-16	\$23.5	\$21.0		
Cumberland 100268.02	SR-101	(Peavine Road), From Lakeview Drive to East of Westchester Drive/ Catoosa Boulevard in Fairfield Glade	2.3	2015-16	Construction	Let 12-16	\$25.8	\$21.0		
Cumberland 104963.01	SR-462 PROP	(Northwest Connector) From Near US-127 (SR-28) to Near SR-298 (IA) (Priority #1)	1.5	2020-21	Construction	Spring 21				
Davidson 123055.00	I-24	Interchange modification at Hickory Hollow Parkway (IA)	0.6	2018-19	Construction	Let 8-18	\$29.0			
Davidson, Cheatham, Dickson, Williamson, Wilson 124255.00	I-40	From Near US-70S (Exit 196) to Near I-840 and from Near SR-255 (Donelson Pike, Exit 216) to Near US-70 Exit 239) (IA)	46.4	2019-20	Construction	Spring 21				
Davidson 124260.01	I-24	From I-24/I-40 Interchange near the Silliman Evans Bridge to Near I-440 southeast of Nashville (Conceptual Study) (IA)	3.0	2017-18	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				



**TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**  
**FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 09/30/2020**  
**PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM**

<u>COUNTY</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Davidson 124165.00	I-24	Ramp Improvements Exits 35, 40,57, 59 & 60 (IA)	0.5	2018-19	Environmental Studies	Underway				
Davidson 124165.01	I-24	Ramp Improvements Exit 35	0.0	2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	Spring 21				
Davidson 124165.02	I-24	Ramp Improvements Exit 57	0.0	2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	Spring 21				
Davidson 124165.03	I-24	Ramp Improvements Exit 59	0.0	2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	Spring 21				
Davidson 124173.00	I-24	Downtown loop I-24, including south of Fern to Trinity Lane (IA)	1.0	2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Davidson, Rutherford 124260.03	I-24	SMART Corridor (Phase I), From I-440 (Exit 53) to SR-10 (Exit 81/US-231) in Murfreesboro and SR-1 from I-24 to SR-10 in Murfreesboro and various connector routes. (IA)	94.1	2018-19	Construction	Let 10-18	\$18.7			
Davidson, Rutherford 124260.04	I-24	SMART Corridor (Phase II), From I-440 (Exit 53) to SR-10 (Exit 81 / US-231) in Murfreesboro and SR-1 from I-24 to SR-10 in Murfreesboro and various connector routes. (IA)	94.1	2018-19	Construction	Let 10-19	\$45.8			
Davidson 116896.00	I-40	I-40/SR-255 (Donelson Pike) Interchange (Includes Relocation From Taxiway Bridges Over Existing Donelson Pike to I-40) (IA)	1.3	2020-21	Construction	Summer 21				
Davidson 125325.00	I-440	From I-40 to I-24 (Design Build) (IA)	7.7	2017-18	Construction	Let 7-18	\$153.0	\$154.6	1.05%	
Davidson, Sumner 124263.01	I-65	From Near Rivergate Parkway to Near SR-41 (US-31W) (IA) section 1	3.1	2018-19	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				



**TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**  
**FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 09/30/2020**  
**PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM**

<u>COUNTY</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Davidson 124781.00	SR-11	(Dickerson Pike) From Fannin Dr. to Old Stone Bridge Rd. to include the CSX Railroad Overpass Structure (IA)	0.2	2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	Spring 21				
Davidson 123814.00	SR-24	(Charlotte Pike) From American Rd to White Bridge Rd. (IA)	0.9	2019-20	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Davidson 123815.00	SR-24	(Charlotte Pike) From American Rd to I-40 (IA)	1.8	2018-19	Environmental Studies	Underway				
Davidson 123816.00	SR-24	From Old Hickory Blvd. to I-40 (IA)	1.7	2019-20	Environmental Studies	Underway				
Davidson 103764.00	SR-112	(Clarksville Hwy.) From SR-12 (Ashland City Hwy.) to SR-155 (Briley Parkway) (IA)	2.3	2017-18	Construction	Let 10-19	\$32.7			
DeKalb 100261.03	SR-26	(Nashville Hwy.) From Near SR-53 to Near SR-96 (IA)	4.1	2019-20	Construction	Spring 21				
DeKalb, Warren 100262.00	SR-56	South of DeKalb County line to near Magness Road (***)	3.3	2015-16	Construction	Let 6-19	\$17.5			
DeKalb 100263.00	SR-56	Near Magness Road to East Bryant Street in Smithville (***)	5.0	2016-17	Construction	Let 6-19	\$26.20			
Dickson 124278.00	I-40	Dickson Rest Area Renovation (IA)	0.1	2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	Summer 22				
Dickson 124284.00	I-840	From I-40 to SR-96 (IA)	2.0	2019-20	Environmental Studies	Underway				
Dyer 124207.00	I-155	"Dyersburg" Welcome Center Renovation (IA)	0.6	2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	Spring 22				



**TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**  
**FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 09/30/2020**  
**PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM**

<u>COUNTY</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Dyer 124213.00	SR-211	From US 412 in Dyersburg to SR 77 in Newbern (IA)	2.8	2018-19 2020-21	Location Studies Preliminary Engineering	Underway Fall 20				
Fayette 105597.00	I-40	Interchange at SR-196 (Hickory Withe Road)		2016-17	Construction	Let 12-16	\$15.8	\$16.4	3.80%	Complete
Fayette 101607.01	SR-460 PROP	(Somerville Beltway), From Near SR-15 (US-64) West of Somerville to Near SR-76 South of Somerville (IA)	2.8	2019-20	Construction	Summer 21				
Grainger 118733.00	SR-32	(Dixie Hwy.) Off setting Intersection at SR-131 (IA)	0.4	2018-19	Construction	Let 10-18	\$4.0			
Grundy 124782.00	SR-50	(Pelham Rd.) From LM 8.0, 7.5 miles East of I-24 (Exit 127), to LM 11.0 (IA)	3.0	2019-20	Environmental Studies	Underway				
Hamblen, Jefferson 100248.00	SR-66 REL	SR-160 in Morristown to Interstate 81 at SR-341	5.0	2012-13	Construction	Let 5-13	\$43.0			
Hamblen, Jefferson 100248.01	SR-66 REL	North of I-81 at SR-341 in Jefferson County to SR-160 in Morristown	5.7	2015-16	Paving	Let 12-16	\$7.6			
Hamilton 112524.01	SR-317	From Near SR-321(Ooltewah-Ringgold Road) to Near Layton Lane (IA)	2.4	2019-20	Construction	Let 12-19	\$93.1			
Hamilton 112833.00	I-24	Interchange Modification of I-24 and SR- 2 (Broad St.) / SR-58 (Market St.) (IA)	0.3	2018-19	Construction	Let 6-20				
Hamilton 124080.00	SR-8	From Near SR-27 (Suck Creek Road) to North of South Palisades Drive. (Mountain Rd.) (IA)	3.1	2020-21	Right-of-Way	Summer 21				
Hamilton 114174.00	I-75	Interchange Modification at I-24 (Design Build) (IA)	3.5	2018-19	Construction	Let 11-18	\$132.6			





**TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**  
**FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 09/30/2020**  
**PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM**

<u>COUNTY</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Hamilton 103917.00	I-124	North of I-24 to South of Tennessee River Bridge (Including the Olgati Bridge) (Additional Lanes)	1.5	2014-15	Construction	Let 10-15	\$105.0			
Hamilton 123105.00	I-75	Interchange Modifications at Hamilton Place Mall (IA)	1.7	2020-21	Right-of-Way	Summer 21				
Hamilton 107637.03	SR-317	(Apison Pike); Intersection at Old Lee Hwy to SR-321	2.2	2014-15	Construction	Let 9-14	\$24.1	\$24.2	0.41%	Complete
Hamilton 112152.03	SR-317	(Bonny Oaks Drive), From Near Adamson Circle to West of Bonnyshire Drive (IA) (#2 Priority)	1.5	2018-19	Right-of-Way	Fall 20				
Hardeman, Madison 101599.00	SR-18	From SR-100 in Hardeman County To North of Medon/Malesus Road (IA)	7.5	2018-19	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Hardin 101855.01	SR-128	From Pyburn Rd. to SR-226 (Airport Rd.) (***) (IA)	3.4	2019-20	Construction	Fall 20				
Hardin 100322.01	SR-128	South of One Stop Drive to south of Opel Loop	1.6	2016-17	Construction	Let 6-17	\$8.3			
Hawkins 101394.00	SR-31	(Flat Gap Rd.), From Mooresburg to Adams Lane (***) (Re-budgeted-ROW) (IA)	4.3	2019-20	Right-of-Way	Spring 21				
Haywood 102232.01	SR-19	(Brownsville Bypass SR-1/SR-19), From East of SR-87 to West of Windrow Road (IA)	3.1	2017-18	Construction	Let 10-18	\$28.5			
Henderson 100321.01	SR-459	(Lexington Bypass), From SR-20 (US-412), West of Lexington to Near SR-22, South of Lexington (***) (IA) #2 Priority	5.3	2018-19	Construction	Let 12-19	\$36.2			
Henry 101886.01	SR-54	Near Rison Street to near Smith Road	2.8	2016-17	Construction	Let 8-17	\$24.9			
Henry 101886.05	SR-54	From Near Howard Road to the Kentucky State Line (IA)	3.1	2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				



**TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**  
**FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 09/30/2020**  
**PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM**

<u>COUNTY</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Henry 101886.02	SR-54	From Near Smith Road to Kentucky State Line (IA)	8.2	2018-19	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Hickman 123079.00	SR-100	SR-100 and SR-48 Intersection Improvements (IA)	0.1	2018-19	Construction	Let 3-20	\$0.2			
Jefferson 101401.02	SR-35	Intersection of SR-92/Dickey Road to Grapevine Hollow Road	2.6	2016-17	Construction	Let 12-17	\$32.6			
Knox, Sevier 124474.00	I-40	ITS Expansion, West of Exit 398 to east of Exit 407 (IA)	9.2	2018-19	Construction	Let 12-19	\$4.3			
Knox 103029.00	I-640	Interchange at North Broadway (PHASE II)		2015-16	Construction	Let 2-16	\$22.2			
Knox 101204.00	SR-62	From Texas Avenue to Major Avenue	0.8	2016-17	Construction	Let 10-16	\$38.4			
Knox 124473.00	SR-62	(Oak Ridge Hwy.) From SR-131 to Schaad Road (IA)	4.2	2018-19	Environmental Studies	Underway				
Knox 100241.02	SR-115	(Alcoa Hwy.) From south of Topside Road to north of Maloney Road (IA)	2.2	2017-18	Construction	Let 8-19	\$64.5			
Knox 100241.03	SR-115	(Alcoa Hwy.) From Woodson Drive to Cherokee Trail Interchange (IA)	1.6	2018-19	Construction	Spring 21				
Knox 100241.04	SR-115	South of Maloney Road to Woodson Drive	1.4	2015-16	Construction	Let 2-16	\$70.9			
Knox 123073.00	SR-162	(Pellissippi Pkwy) Interchange with SR-62 (Oak Ridge Hwy) In Solway (IA)	0.5	2018-19 2020-21	Preliminary Engineering Right-of-Way	Underway Fall 22				
Lake, Obion 124583.00	SR-21	From SR-78 to SR-22 (IA)	5.6	2018-19	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				



**TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**  
**FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 09/30/2020**  
**PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM**

<u>COUNTY</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Lincoln 124496.00	SR-10	(US-231, Huntsville Hwy), From SR-110 to south of Bridge over Elk River (IA)	1.4	2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	Fall 21				
Loudon 100489.00	SR-73	SR-2 (US-11) to East of Little Tennessee River (FT Loudon/Tellico Canal)	1.6	2010-11	Construction (Additional)	Let 6-12	\$69.4			
Loudon 103899.00	SR-73	Simpson Street to SR-2/US-11 in Lenoir City (Median Removal)	1.4	2015-16	Construction	Let 10-17	\$6.9			
Loudon 115209.00	SR-73	Intersection at SR-2 (US-11) in Lenoir City	0.1	2016-17	Construction	Let 10-17	\$5.8			
Loudon 124480.00	I-75	From Pond Creek Road (SR-323) to the I-40/I-75 Junction (IA)	16.1	2019-20	Environmental Studies	Underway				
McMinn 124087.00	I-75	Interchange Improvements at SR-30 (LM 13.81 - 13.83) and SR-305 (LM 17.18 - 17.20) (Ramp Terminals and Signals) (IA)	1.1	2020-21	Construction	Spring 21				
Madison 124708.00	I-40	ITS Expansion along I-40 in the Jackson area (IA)	10.5	2020-21	Construction	Spring 22				
Madison 114149.01	I-40	From East of SR-5 (US-45) to app. 1.0 miles East of SR-1 (US-70) in Jackson (IA)	5.5	2019-20	Construction	Fall 20				
Madison 114149.02	I-40	From near SR-186 (US-45 Bypass) to near SR-5 (North Highland Ave)	2.9	2016-17	Construction	Let 8-17	\$60.2			
Madison 101599.01	SR-18	(Bolivar Hwy.), From North of Medon-Malesus Road to US-45 (SR-5) in Jackson (***) (IA)	6.3	2016-17	Right-of-Way	Summer 21				
Madison 114149.03	I-40	From West of SR-20 (US-412, Hollywood Drive) to West of SR-186 (US-45 ByPass) (IA)	1.6	2020-21	Construction	Summer 21				
Madison 112752.00	SR-186 US-45	(Keith Short Bypass) from Old Hickory Boulevard. to I-40	0.6	2016-17	Construction	Let 8-17	\$7.3			



**TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**  
**FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 09/30/2020**  
**PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM**

<u>COUNTY</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Marion 124785.00	SR-156	Approx 1 Mile West of Cedar Ave. in South Pittsburg to Approximately 1.7 Miles West (IA)	1.7	2019-20	Environmental Studies	Underway				
Marshall 101887.00	SR-50	From SR-106 (US-431, Franklin Pike) to SR-11 (US-31A), Verona Avenue) in Lewisburg (***)	1.9	2016-17	Construction	Let 12-16	\$37.2	\$34.2	-8.06%	Complete
Maury 115786.00	I-65	Interchange at SR-99 (US-412) in Columbia (IA)	1.1	2019-20	Construction	Summer 21				
Maury, Williamson 103169.00	SR-247	Duplex Road, From SR-6 (US-31) Main Street in Spring Hill to near I-65	3.2	2016-17	Construction	Let 8-17	\$28.5	\$29.9	4.91%	
Maury 123399.00	SR-396	(Saturn Parkway Extension) From SR-6 to SR-247; SR-247, From Cleburne Rd to Town Center Pkwy; and SR-6, Intersection at Stephen P Yokich Pkwy	2.5	2016-17	Construction	Let 12-17	\$17.1			
Monroe 102380.02	SR-322	(Sweetwater Vonore Rd.) From Sheppard Road to SR-72 (***) (IA)	2.3	2016-17	Right-of-Way	Spring 21				
Montgomery 124656.00	I-24	From TN State Line to SR-76 (Exit 11) (IA)	10.6	2019-20	Environmental Studies	Underway				
Montgomery 101463.05	SR-13	SR-149, From River Road to SR-13; SR-13 From SR-149 to Zinc Plant Road.	3.1	2016-17	Construction	Let 12-17	\$65.20			
Montgomery 101285.02	SR-112	Intersection at SR-76		2012-13	Construction	Summer 21				
Montgomery 100290.00	SR-374	(Warfield Blvd), From south of Dunbar Cave Road to west of Stokes Road	1.7	2016-17	Construction	Let 5-17	\$21.5	\$27.9	29.77%	
Moore 124669.00	SR-55	(Lynchburg Hwy.) SR-55 Passing Lane from the Intersection at Riddle Rd. to the 5 Points Rd. Intersection (Safety Improvements) (IA)	1.8	2019-20	Environmental Studies	Underway				



**TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**  
**FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 09/30/2020**  
**PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM**

<u>COUNTY</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Moore 123070.00	SR-55	From near Goodbranch Road to near Moore County High School (IA)	0.2	2019-20	Right-of-Way	Complete				
Morgan 124516.02	SR-62	(Knoxville Highway), From SR-116 to Rock Bridge Rd. (IA)	3.3	2019-20	Environmental Studies	Underway				
Morgan 124516.03	SR-62	(Knoxville Highway), From Rock Bridge Rd. to SR-61 (IA)	4.7	2018-19	Environmental Studies	Underway				
Obion 101343.00	I-69 PROP	From South of SR-3 (US-51) to South of SR-5	2.8	2013-14	Construction	Let 3-16	\$46.3			
Obion 101343.01	I-69 PROP	From South of SR-3 to South of SR-5 (IA)	2.9	2019-20	Paving	Spring 21				
Obion 101344.01	I-69 PROP	From South of SR-5 to West of SR-21 (IA)	4.0	2019-20	Paving	Spring 21				
Obion 124745.00	I-69	From Rogers Rd. in Kentucky to SR-3 (US-45W & US-51) in Obion County (IA)	5.0	2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	Spring 24				
Obion 101345.02	I-69 PROP	From West of SR-21 to SR-3 (US-51) Near Mayberry Road (IA)	4.2	2018-19	Construction	Let 3-19	\$70.8			
Perry 111109.03	SR-13	From SR-20 to South of the Humphreys County Line - 4 spot improvements at locations B, C, D & F (IA)	2.1	2019-20	Construction	Let 5-20	\$11.4			
Perry 111109.01	SR-13	3 Spot Improvements at E, H & K From SR-20 to South of the Humphreys County Line (IA)	1.4	2019-20	Construction	Spring 21				
Putnam 112538.00	SR-136	(S. Jefferson Ave.) From Near SR-111 to Near I-40 (IA)	2.3	2020-21	Construction	Spring 21				



**TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**  
**FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 09/30/2020**  
**PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM**

<u>COUNTY</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Putnam 125028.00	SR-135	(N. Willow Ave.) From West Broad Street to West 12th Street (IA)	1.0	2019-20	Environmental Studies	Underway				
Roane, Morgan 101411.04	SR-29 US-27	From SR-61 in Harriman in Roane County to South of Whetstone Road in Morgan County	3.1	2012-13	Construction	Let 2-15	\$62.8			
Roane, Morgan 101411.05	SR-29	From South of Whetstone Road to North of SR-328	1.9	2012-13	Construction	Let 4-16	\$33.0	\$36.6	10.91%	
Robertson, Sumner 107338.00	I-65	Proposed Interchange at I-65 from existing SR-109 to I-65	0.8	2013-14	Construction	Let 2-15	\$46.0	\$48.5	5.43%	
Robertson 105765.00	SR-65	From Old Hwy 431 to Walling Road	4.4	2016-17	Construction	Let 12-17	\$28.3			
Robertson 101558.00	I-65	Weigh Station (Near the KY State Line) (IA)	0.1	2019-20	Right-of-Way	Complete				
Robertson 124263.03	I-65	From near SR-257 (Bethel Rd, Exit 104) to near SR-25 (Main St. Exit 112) (IA) section 3	6.1	2019-20	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Robertson 124263.04	I-65	From near SR-25 (Exit 112) to near SR-109 (IA) section 4	9.6	2019-20 2020-21	Preliminary Engineering Construction	Underway Summer 21				
Rutherford 124683.00	I-24	I-24 Ramp Improvements Exits 66, 70, 81, 84, and 89 (IA)	2.9	2019-20	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Rutherford 107045.00	SR-266	(W. Jefferson Pike) From Near SR-102 to East of I-840 (IA)	4.00	2019-20	Construction	Fall 20				



**TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**  
**FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 09/30/2020**  
**PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM**

<u>COUNTY</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Rutherford 104004.02	SR-99	(New Salem Highway), From I-24 to SR-96 (Old Fort Parkway) in Murfreesboro (IA)	1.4	2020-21	Construction	Spring 21				
Scott 105764.00	SR-29	Oneida Bypass, From 5-In section North of Oneida to 5-In section South of Oneida	0.4	2017-18	Construction	Let 6-19	\$3.9			
Sevier 104959.01	SR-71	SR-35 and SR-338 (US-411) to Macon Lane	1.2	2016-17	Construction	Let 10-17	\$12.9			
Sevier 124788.00	SR-449	(Veterans Blvd.) From SR-35 to Robert Henderson Road (IA)	0.4	2020-21	Right-of-Way	Summer 21				
Sevier 124789.00	SR-XXX	Jake Thomas Connector, From SR-71 / 73 (US-321 / 441) to SR-449 (IA)	2.0	2019-20	Construction	Fall 20				
Sevier 100989.00	SR-73	(East Pkwy.) Buckhorn Road to SR-416 (Phase 2) (***) (IA)	1.4	2020-21	Right-of-Way	Summer 21				
Shelby 101742.00	I-55	Interchange Modification: Crump Boulevard		2013-14	Construction	Spring 22				
Shelby 124755.00	I-269	ITS Expansion on I-269 from I-40 Southward to Mississippi State Line (IA)	20.0	2019-20	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Shelby 101609.01	SR-1	(Summer Avenue) From I-40 to 0.1 Mile North of Sycamore View Road (IA)	1.7	2020-21	Construction	Summer 21				
Shelby 113028.02	SR-3	From Commercial Parkway to South of Winchester (Elvis Presley Blvd) #1 Priority	0.6	2013-14	Construction	Locally Managed				
Shelby 113028.03	SR-3	From South of Winchester Road to Craft Road (Elvis Presley Blvd) #2 Priority	0.6	2015-16	Construction	Locally Managed				



**TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**  
**FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 09/30/2020**  
**PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM**

<u>COUNTY</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Shelby 100339.01	SR-4	(Lamar Ave.) Mississippi State Line to south of Shelby Drive (IA)	1.9	2017-18	Construction	Let 10-18	\$62.9			
Shelby 100341.02	SR-14	(Austin Peay Hwy.), From SR 385 to East of Kerrville-Rosemark Road (IA)	5.1	2017-18	Construction	Let 12-18	\$38.4			
Shelby 101608.02	SR-14	East of Old Covington Pike to SR-385 (Paul Barrett Pkwy)	3.8	2016-17	Construction	Let 12-17	\$34.2			
Sullivan 105467.02	SR-126	(Memorial Blvd.) From East of Cooks Valley Road to I-81 in Kingsport (IA)	4.5	2017-18	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Sullivan 124590.00	I-81	ITS Expansion along I-81 between I-26 (Exit 57) Interchange and Virginia State Line (IA)	18.8	2019-20	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Sullivan 124621.00		From US 11E (SR 34) Near Bristol Motor Speedway to US 11W(SR 1) Near Pinnacle Parkway (IA)	6.0	2019-20	Environmental Studies	Underway				
Sumner 106634.02	SR-109 Prop	(Proposed SR-109 Portland Bypass) from SR-52, west of Portland, to existing SR-109, north of Portland (IA)	3.3	2019-20	Right-of-Way	Summer 22				
Sumner 106634.03	SR-109 Prop	(Proposed SR-109 Portland Bypass) from existing SR-109, south of Portland, to SR-52, west of Portland.(IA)	3.9	2020-21	Right-of-Way	Summer 22				
Sumner, Davidson 124720.00	SR-386	(Vietnam Veterans) Transit Managed Lanes & Widening From Near I-65 to Near US-31E (Phase 1) (IA)	10.0	2017-18	Preliminary Engineering	Fall 22				
Union 101416.00	SR-33	From Knox County Line to South of SR-144 (Left) (IA)	5.2	2020-21	Construction	Fall 21				
Washington 112456.00	I-26	Interchange at SR-354 (Exit 17) (IA)	0.8	2018-19	Construction	Let 3-19	\$14.4			





**TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**  
**FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 09/30/2020**  
**PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM**

<u>COUNTY</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Washington, Sullivan 124663.00	SR-36	(Fort Henry Dr.) From SR-75 to I-81 (IA)	3.5	2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	Underway				
Washington 112834.01	SR-93	(Sullivan Gardens Parkway) From North of Davis Road to North of Fire Hall Road (TPR Option 5, Spot Improvement) (IA)	0.8	2018-19	Construction	Let 3-20	\$7.3			
Washington 124790.00		(Knob Creek Rd.) from SR-354 (Boones Creek Rd.) to Mizpah Hills Dr. (IA)	2.0	2019-20	Environmental Studies	Underway				
Williamson 105717.00	SR-6	From SR-441 (Moore's Lane) to SR-253 (Concord Road)	2.7	2016-17	Construction	Let 6-17	\$26.7			
Williamson 100289.00	SR-96	(Murfreesboro Rd.) From East of SR-252 (Wilson Pike) to I-840 (***) (IA)	6.1	2018-19	Right-of-Way	Spring 21				
Williamson 128576.00	I-65	I-65, Interchange at Buckner Road in Spring Hill (Design Build)	0.5	2019-20	Construction	Design Build				
Williamson 124792.00	SR-6	(Columbia Pike) From I-840 in Thompson's Station to Mack Hatcher Parkway in Franklin (IA)	4.9	2019-20	Environmental Studies	Underway				
Wilson 115791.00	I-40	From East of SR-109 to East of I-840 (IA)	3.6	2018-19	Construction	Let 12-18	\$38.4			
Wilson 100281.02	SR-109	From North of SR-24(US-70) to South of Dry Fork Creek (IA)	3.4	2017-18	Construction	Let 12-17	\$20.0			
Wilson 100281.03	SR-109	From South of Dry Fork Creek to South of Cumberland River	3.7	2016-17	Construction	Let 12-17	\$31.0			
Wilson 124884.00	I-40	I-40 at Central Pike (SR-265) New Interchange (IA)	0.0	2019-20	Preliminary Engineering	Fall 21				
Wilson, Davidson 124887.00	SR-265	(Central Pike, SR-265) from SR-45 Old Hickory Boulevard (SR-45) to MT. Juliet Road (SR-171) (IA)	5.4	2019-20	Environmental Studies	Underway				



**TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**  
**FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 09/30/2020**  
*PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM*

<u>COUNTY</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Statewide	104026.00	Advance Engineering, Functional Design, Aerial Surveys & Mapping, Etc.		2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	-				
Statewide	110857.00	Incident Management		2020-21	Operations	-				
Statewide	110858.00	ITS/TMC Operations, Utilities, Maintenance, etc.		2020-21	Operations	-				
Statewide	120386.00	National Highway System Bridge Projects		2020-21	Construction	-				
Statewide	110840.00	Resurfacing Federal State Route		2020-21	Construction	-				
Statewide	110854.00	Resurfacing, National Highway System		2020-21	Construction	-				
Statewide	109167.00	Rockfall Mitigation Program		2020-21	Construction	-				
Statewide	107458.00	Spot Safety Improvement Program		2020-21	Construction	-				
Statewide	120387.00	State Route Bridge Projects		2020-21	Construction	-				
Statewide	120385.00	State Route Multi-Modal Access Initiative		2020-21	Construction	-				
Statewide	117214.00	Statewide Environmental Management System		2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	-				
Statewide	112126.02	Tennessee Environmental Streamlining Agreement (TESA)		2020-21	Preliminary Engineering	-				



TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION  
 FIRST QUARTER STATUS REPORT ENDING ON 09/30/2020  
*PROJECTS LISTED IN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM*

<u>COUNTY</u>	<u>ROUTE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>LENGTH</u>	<u>BUDGET YEAR</u>	<u>TYPE OF WORK</u>	<u>STATUS SCHEDULE</u>	<u>CONTRACT PRICE PER MILLION \$</u>	<u>CONTRACT EXPENDITURES UPON COMPLETION</u>	<u>SIGNIFICANT CHANGE %</u>	<u>Notes</u>
Statewide 104027.01		Wetland & Stream Mitigation		2020-21	Preliminary Engineering					

11/06/2020

\* END OF REPORT \*